Kalabu Tax Free Zone 33-11kV Substation Project                 Bidding Document: Revision 1
Section 7 Part I – Schedule of Prices          1
1.1 DRAWINGS, DESIGN AND DOCUMENTATION
F/C – Foreign Currency
FJD – Fijian Dollars
 Item
No.
Description

4. Applicable Standards – IEC62271,IEC60694, etc
5.
Manufacturer’s type designation, and type ref or model
number
6. Type tested Yes/No Yes
7. Type test Report, Ref No.
8. Rated Voltage kV 36
9. Rated Frequency Hz 50
10.
Rated Normal Current at 20oC
- Line feeder circuit breaker A 1250
- Transformer circuit breaker A 1250
- Generator Breaker A N/A
- Bus section circuit breaker A 2000
11.
Rated Current at Max. ambient temperature
- Line feeder circuit breaker A
- Transformer circuit breaker A
- Generator Breaker A
- Bus section circuit breaker A
12. Rated Lightning Impulse Withstand kA 170
12. Rated 1 min Power Frequency Withstand kV 70
14. Rated short circuit breaking current (symmetrical, r.m.s) kA 31.5
15. Rated short circuit breaking current (asymmetrical, r.m.s) kA 31.5
16. Rated making current (peak) kA 50
17. Rated Duration of Short Circuit Current s 3
18. Rated cable charging breaking current A
19. Rated line charging breaking current A
20. Rated small inductive breaking current A
21. Voltage drop across terminals of one pole at rated current mV
22. Amplitude factor
23. First pole-to-clear fault  1.5
24. Rated operating sequence
O-0.3 sec-
CO-3 min-CO
25.
Min. time t" between two successful three phase auto
reclosures at full rated breaking current
(sequence O-0.3-C-t"-O-0.3-C)
min
26.
Closing time ms
- tolerances ms
27. Dead time (max) ms
Kalabu Tax Free Zone 33-11kV Substation Project            Bidding Document: Revision 1
Section 7 Part II – Schedule of Supplementary Information  27

4. Applicable Standards – IEC62271,IEC60694, etc
5.
Manufacturer’s type designation, and type ref or model
number
6. Type tested Yes/No Yes
7. Type test Report, Ref No.
8. Rated Voltage kV 12
9. Rated Frequency Hz 50
10.
Rated Normal Current at 20oC
- Line feeder circuit breaker A 630
- Transformer circuit breaker A 1250
- Generator Breaker A N/A
- Bus section circuit breaker A 2000
11.
Rated Current at Max. ambient temperature
- Line feeder circuit breaker A
- Transformer circuit breaker A
- Generator Breaker A
- Bus section circuit breaker A
12. Rated Lightning Impulse Withstand kA 75
12. Rated 1 min Power Frequency Withstand kV 28
14. Rated short circuit breaking current (symmetrical, r.m.s) kA 25
15. Rated short circuit breaking current (asymmetrical, r.m.s) kA 28
16. Rated making current (peak) kA 50
17. Rated Duration of Short Circuit Current s 3
18. Rated cable charging breaking current A
19. Rated line charging breaking current A
20. Rated small inductive breaking current A
21. Voltage drop across terminals of one pole at rated current mV
22. Amplitude factor
23. First pole-to-clear fault  1.5
24. Rated operating sequence
O-0.3 sec-
CO-3 min-CO
25.
Min. time t" between two successful three phase auto
reclosing at full rated breaking current
(sequence O-0.3-C-t"-O-0.3-C)
min
26.
Closing time ms
- tolerances ms
27. Dead time (max) ms
Kalabu Tax Free Zone 33-11kV Substation Project            Bidding Document: Revision 1
Section 7 Part II – Schedule of Supplementary Information  29

4. Type of construction
5.
Manufacturer’s type designation and type ref number or
Model number
6. Busbars:-
 (i) Maximum current rating A
 (ii) Dimensions mm
7. Boost charge contactors:-
 (i) Manufacturer
 (ii) Maximum current rating A
 (iii) Coil rating W
 (iv) Method of interlocking
8. Alarm relays:-
 (i) Manufacturer
 (ii) Type and reference
 (iii) Power consumption:-
 a) Quiescent A
 b) Operated mA
9. Number and rating of distribution circuits
10. Overall dimensions mm
11. Total weight kg
Kalabu Tax Free Zone 33-11kV Substation Project            Bidding Document: Revision 1
Section 7 Part II – Schedule of Supplementary Information  37
FIBER OPTIC & SCADA EQUIPMENT
 Item Units
Required Tendered
(a) Optical Fiber Terminal Equipment
 Multiplexer
1. Manufacture’s name & address
2. Manufacturer’s type designation and model number
3. Applicable Standard(s)
4. Working temperature range oC
5. Relative humidity
6. Working Voltage V DC
7. Power Consumption W
8. Number of 64 Kb tributaries
9. Output aggregate stream Mb
10. User interface RS232
(b) IP Telephone
1. Manufacture’s name & address  Mitel, USA
2. Communications Platform   3300 ICP
3. Running Version  7.2
4. Model of Phone
(c) SCADA Equipment
1. Manufacturer’s Name  SEL
2. Model  SEL 3530
(d) VHF RADIO
1. Manufacturer’s Name  TAIT
2. Model  TM935
Kalabu Tax Free Zone 33-11kV Substation Project            Bidding Document: Revision 1
Section 7 Part II – Schedule of Supplementary Information  38
2.10 GROUNDING MATERIALS
 Item Units
Required Tendered
(a) SHIELD WIRE SYSTEM
1. Manufacturer’s Name
2. Manufacturer’s Address
3. Material
4. Overall diameter mm
5. Nominal Section mm2
6. Cross Section & Make up
7. Maximum rated current (3 sec) A
8. Maximum working tension of main connections kg/ m2
9. Resistance of conductor per 100 m at 30oC ohm
10. Tensile breaking stress of material N/ mm2
11. Maximum permissible span length m
12. Maximum sag under own weight of maximum span mm
(b) EARTHING GRID
1. Manufacturer’s Name
2. Manufacturer’s Address
3. Material
4. Overall diameter mm
5. Nominal Section mm2
6. Maximum rated current (3 sec) A
7. Resistance of conductor per 100 m at 30oC ohm
(c) GROUNDING ELECTRODES
1. Manufacturer’s Name
2. Manufacturer’s Address
3. Material
4. Dimensions
5. Number of electrode per group
6. Number of earthing points per substation
7. Calculated resistance of combined earth grid and points
Kalabu Tax Free Zone 33-11kV Substation Project            Bidding Document: Revision 1
Section 7 Part II – Schedule of Supplementary Information  39
2.13 PAD MOUNT AUXILIARY/EARTHING TRANSFORMER
Not in scope.
Kalabu Tax Free Zone 33-11kV Substation Project            Bidding Document: Revision 1
Section 7 Part II – Schedule of Supplementary Information  40
2.14 VENTILATION INSTALLATIONS
 Item Units
Required Tendered
(A) SPLIT TYPE AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
1 Number of Units
2 Manufacturer’s Name and Address
3 Country of Origin
4 Type
5 Model No.
6 Cooling duty (latent) kW
7 Cooling duty (Sensible) kW